
AGENDA 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
PLACE: Little Chute Village Hall 
DATE: Wednesday, January 17, 2024 
TIME: 6:00 p.m. 

Virtually attend the January 17th, Regular Board meeting at 6 PM by following the zoom link here: 
Join Zoom Meeting: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87186195949 
Meeting ID: 871 8619 5949 
Dial by your location:  +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
A. Invocation
B. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
C. Roll call of Trustees
D. Roll call of Officers and Department Heads
E. Public Appearance for Items Not on the Agenda
F. Other Informational Items: Monthly Report

G. Consent Agenda
Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. Prior
to voting on the Consent Agenda, items may be removed at the request of any Board Member or member of
the public. Any removed items will be considered immediately following the motion to approve the other
items.
1. Minutes of the Special Board Meeting of December 28, 2023
2. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of January 3, 2024
3. Disbursement List
4. Adopt – Resolution No. 1, Series 2024 a CSM 1301 & 1221 E Lincoln Ave

H. Discussion/Action — Heesakker Park Trust Proposal

I. Discussion/Action — Terrace Tree Program Update

J. Discussion/Action — Housing Affordability Report

K. Discussion/Action — Fire Department Cheesefest Grant

L. Department and Officers Progress Report

M. Call for Unfinished Business

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87186195949


 

 
 

 
N. Items for Future Agenda 

 
O. Closed Session: 

   (a)19.85(1)(e) Wis. Stats. Deliberations or negotiations on the purchase of public properties, investing of 
         public funds or conducting other specific public business when competitive or bargaining reasons require 
         a closed session. Economic Development Item 
 
P. Return to Open Session 

 
Q. Adjournment 
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Village Report to the Board of Trustees 

 

Submitted to the Village Board of Trustees and the residents of 

Little Chute is a report of the various departments of the 

Village.  The information contained herein is intended to keep 

the Board and public apprised of their government at work.    
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The information in this report is meant to provide a snapshot of Village operations for the 
month preceding. The goal is to provide statistics and measures that can be analyzed and 
viewed over time. These reports will be reported to the Board monthly.  The reports will be 
added to the of�icial �iles of the Village of Little Chute and be published on the Village’s 
website at www.littlechutewi.org. 

As we continue this effort, the style and metrics will be �ine-tuned to better capture 
operational aspects that will serve staff, the board and public with a more robust 
understanding of operations.  Ultimately, this information can be used to assist in policy and 
�iscal decisions on the future of Village operations.  Ultimately, it is our intention to show how 
our dedicated team of individuals serve the community while also indicating a monthly 
snapshot of the �iscal well-being for the Village of Little Chute.   
 
If you have any questions or suggestions, please contact us! 

Department Overview  
The report will track monthly activities for the following: 

• Village Administrator  
• Clerk 
• Community Development 
• Finance Department 
• Monthly Consolidated Financial Statement by Account 
• Little Chute Fire Department 
• Fox Valley Metro Police Department 
• Little Chute Public Library 
• Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department 
• Department of Public Works 

Questions or Comments 
Should you have questions or comments with the information contained herein, please contact the 
Village Administrator: 

Beau Bernhoft 
Village Administrator 
108 W. Main Street 
Little Chute, WI 54140 
920-423-3850 
beau@littlechutewi.org 

 

 

http://www.littlechutewi.org/
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VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR 
 

 

 

December Administration Updates 

• Preparation for public informational meeting regarding our only reconstruction project for 2024, 
Evergreen Drive.  

• LCBA meeting in December was at Rachel Ann Quilts, downtown. The LCBA discussed 2024 
meeting scheduling ideas in order to attract a broader business audience in the Village. Discussed 
various Village updates such as construction plans. Inquiries about future “Wine Walk” style 
events, perhaps with baked goods vs. alcohol in order to attract more shoppers downtown. 

• Finalizing annual performance reviews and �iling them with Human Resources. We saw positive 
feedback and success with the new format, completed by DPW. Will be revamping all reviews to 
this format for 2024.  

• Highest priority task is to complete the draft of the Design and Engineering RFP for the Fire 
Station. We aim to meet as a team in December and post the RFP for submissions by 2/02/2024.  

• Hosted a seminar for employees (completed by Von Briesen) regarding open records requests and 
compliance based on statutes. Overall, a success and educational. We will have more seminars on 
varying topics in the future.  

• Thank you to our Clerks Department for hosting the annual Holiday Luncheon at Village Hall. 
Congratulations to our big prize winner,  

Current Work List and Progress Update 

• Ebben Trail Storm project – �inalizing the easement language for authorization to proceed.    
• Assisting departments in various day-to-day operations.  
• Monitoring project progress both in private development and public construction.  
• Personnel Handbook update slated to kick back up in January of 2024.  
• Working with legal on various ongoing items in the Village. Making signi�icant progress in these 

areas.  

Items for January     

• Execute Ebben Trail easements with property owners to solidify and secure placement of the trail 
and storm pipe for 2024 project.  

• Fire Station tour as part of the Design and Engineering RFP.  
• Assist Departments in various projects and situations.  
• Assist Human Resources in various personnel matters.  
• Attending various board and committee meetings.  
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This chart is updated daily based on Administration time. This is not inclusive of all work hours, only hours tracked providing assistance to individual 
departments/entities. La update was 1/11/2023.  
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VILLAGE CLERK 
 

 

The 2023 Newsletter was completed and mailed to residents and businesses in December, this included 
incorporating the public drinking water notice which resulted in signi�icant savings to the Village.  We 
continue to plan and prepare for 2024 Elections, attending training webinars, purchasing supplies and 
equipment, and contacting poll workers. 2024 Nomination paperwork was distributed and collected 
along with declaration of non-candidacy paperwork. 

For the month of December, the Clerk’s of�ice completed our goals of: 

o Shared data from social media sites 
o Agendas/Minutes for meetings 
o Continued maintenance of the Village Website 
o Assisted with Public Drinking water notice 
o Created 2023 Fall Village Newsletter 
o Updated Newsletter mailing lists 
o Work with other Departments to create Social Media schedule, coordinate postings 
o Ongoing phone/supply ordering support 
o Operator License Renewals 
o Plan for 2024 Elections 
o Prepare 2024 Nomination Paperwork and Declaration of Non-Candidacy paperwork 
o Update Village Calander for 2024 Board and Commission meetings 
o Complete 4th quarter committee attendance 

 

Goals for January: 

o Agendas/Minutes for meetings 
o Distribute and Collect 2024 nomination paperwork 
o 2024 Election preparations 
o Update Village Calander for 2024 Board and Commission meetings 
o Share data from social media sites 
o Work with Parks and Rec to update Message Boards 
o Maintenance of the Village Website and social media outlets 
o Work with other Departments to create Social Media schedule, coordinate postings 
o Ongoing phone/supply ordering support 
o Update interactive GIS Visitors Guide Map 
o Update interactive GIS Parks Map 
o Process Operator License Renewals 
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2023 Social  Media Metr ics October November December 2023 Totals
Facebook Posts
People Reached 54,073 28,159 22,379 529,144
Engagement 3,763 1,475 1,281 28,391
Likes and Reactions 3,024 1,130 966 26,630
Comments 436 192 176 3,692
Shares 303 153 139 2,277
Link Clicks 471 1,131 582 5,730
Page Visists 5,196 4,617 5,018 59,597
Most popular post 
(reach) Splash Pad TbTh Doyle 

TbTh 
Centenial 0

New Followers 79 44 41 869
Unfollowers 8 7 12 96
Total Followers 6,867 6,902 6,934 9,634
Facebook Videos
Minutes Viewed 25 47 97 11,884
1-Minute Video Views 4 9 5 2,728
3-Second Video Views 63 83 477 20,523

Video Engagement 3 5 8 904

Most popular Video
Ebben Trail 

update NA
Nechodom 

Award

Instagram
Instagram Posts 8 7 15 96
Likes 109 60 44 574
Video Views 0 0 0 4
Reach 340 190 246 2,996
Followers 971 981 990 990

Popular Post
Splash pad TbTh Dutch

TbTh 
Centenial

LinkedIn
Search Apperances 37 32 28 731
Unique Visitors 39 17 22 330
Post Impressions 280 114 215 1,274
Custom clicks 0 3 0 5
followers 269 271 276 276
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
HIGHLIGHTS	

 Timely iled Tax Levy Limit Worksheet and Statement of Taxes with the State. 
 Completed 2023 preliminary audit ieldwork on December 13th. 
 Telephone interviews were completed, and in-person interviews commenced for the Accounts Payable 

Clerk position. 
 Payroll & Bene its Specialist updated payroll system with 2024 health, dental, vision, life, disability, 

Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS) and voluntary bene it election changes and premium rates. 
 All remaining compensatory time for non-Wisconsin Professional Police Association (WPPA) 

employees was paid out on the irst payroll in December. 
 We have enjoyed seeing many residents stop in to pay their taxes this month. Almost $8 million has 

been collected at Village Hall with Capital Credit Union and Bank of Little Chute collecting more than 
$1 million combined. Total tax collected in December between the three locations is over $9 million. 

 2024 dog tag licenses are available for citizen application and distribution. Many residents are already 
coming in to ful ill requirements. 

 The majority of 2023 Accounts Receivable invoices were issued prior to year end by the Accounting 
Clerk avoiding manual entry process to accrue back to 2023 if issued in 2024. 

 2024 Weights and Measures License invoices were distributed to applicable area businesses payable 
by December 31, 2023, so comply for operations on January 1, 2024. 

 Settled the $7,045,000 general obligation issue including setting up future payment iles and 
amortization schedules for applicable funds. 

	
TOP	PRIORITIES	FOR	JANUARY	

 Complete January Tax Settlement with taxing entities for collections in December. 
 2023 audit preparation including issuance of 2023 special assessment bills. 
 In-person interviews will wrap up for the Accounts Payable Clerk position and an employment offer 

extended. 
 The Payroll & Bene its Specialist will update payrates effective 1/1/24 and replenish leave banks for 

the new year. 
 2023 W-2’s and 1099’s will be issued within the deadlines. 
 Compensatory time for WPPA employees per contract will be paid out with the irst pay period in 

January. 
 Tax collection, including accurate processing and reporting will continue to be a focus. 
 Annual WRS reporting and reconciliation will be completed to regulatory required iling timely. 
 Preparation for the worker’s compensation audit to take place in addition to annual reporting of 2023 

work-related injuries and illnesses. 
 

CONTINUOUS	IMPROVEMENT	EFFORTS	

 The Utility Billing Specialist is reaching out to residents who receive both electronic and postcard 
utility bills. 156 residents responded to date for an annual cost savings of $655 for the Village. 

 Staff participated in several year-end training refreshers for our general ledger software, WRS 
reporting, IRS/State required ilings and continuing professional licensure education requirements. 

 

 



Village of Little Chute Monthly Report – December 2023 

 

 

  

PERFORMANCE	MEASUREMENTS	

	 Actual	
2021	

Actual	
2022	

Projected	
2023	

Target	
2024	

#	Months	bank	reconciliation	completed	timely	 12	 12	 12	 12	

#	Of	stale	checks	outstanding	 8	 13	 4	 4	
Custodial	credit	risk	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0	

Investment	Performance		
																					vs		
1‐3	Year	US	Treasury	Index	

(.5)%		
vs	

(.6)%	

(2.87)%		
vs				

(3.8)%	

2.5%		
vs		

1.8%	

2.5%	
vs	

2.0%	
%	Of	customers	paying	online	 48%	 52%	 55%	 58%	
Continuous	improvement	initiatives	 32	 26	 24	 24	

Number	of	special	assessment	billings	 36	 7	 100	 100	
Average	number	of	monthly	utility	bills	 4,672	 4,743	 4,775	 4,800	
Annual	number	of	utility	work	orders	 1,033	 904	 900	 900	
Annual	tax	certification	letters	 673	 647	 675	 600	
General	obligation	bond	rating	 Aa3	 Aa3	 Aa3	 Aa3	
#	Of	auditor’s	compliance	issues	 1	 0	 0	 0	
%	Of	time	monthly	financials	closed	within	15	days	 100%	 100%	 100%	 100%	
%	Of	staff	adequately	trained/cross	trained	 90%	 90%	 100%	 100%	

 

FINANCE	LEARNING	OPPORTUNITY	

Positive pay is a popular automated cash service that helps banks detect fraud by matching the company's issued 
check with the check presented for payment. The dollar amount, check number and account number must all 
match, or the check is lagged and sent back to the issuer for review. The Village implemented positive pay in 2019 
as a part of the request for proposals for banking services. This service proved its value on January 10, 2024 when 
a fraudulent check was presented for payment. Fraud is everywhere and the Village is not immune. Had this 
valuable internal control not been in place, the Village would have been out ~$10,000. 

0
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4
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2020 Actual 2021 Actual 2022 Actual 2023 Actual
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DECEMBER YTD 2023  BUDGET 2023 

 Over (Under) Budget 

VARIANCE 

% OF BUDGET 

Highlight > 100%

GENERAL FUND

Taxes (385.61)                1,155,263.34      1,152,789.00      2,474.34                            100.21%

Total Licenses and Permits 14,820.40            101,993.97         115,950.00         (13,956.03)                         87.96%

Intergovernmental Aid -                        2,556,712.15      2,468,055.00      88,657.15                          103.59%

Public Charges for Service 15,634.08            165,749.76         147,894.00         17,855.76                          112.07%

Fines and Forfeitures 8,018.71              90,623.47            91,000.00            (376.53)                              99.59%

Total Interest 36,822.44            276,770.63         75,578.00            201,192.63                        366.21%

Miscellaneous Revenue 4,150.00              175,173.23         195,107.00         (19,933.77)                         89.78%

Other Financing Sources 18,539.43            401,025.05         220,000.00         181,025.05                        182.28%

Total General Fund Revenue 97,599.45           4,923,311.60      4,466,373.00      456,938.60                        110.23%

Village Board 9,252.39              90,609.96            101,675.00         (11,065.04)                         89.12%

Administration 9,180.43              83,432.35            106,050.00         (22,617.65)                         78.67%

Finance 26,623.82            257,478.37         315,631.00         (58,152.63)                         81.58%

Clerk 22,456.26            209,305.25         208,048.00         1,257.25                            100.60%

Community Development - Assessing 9,425.08              72,248.28            140,541.00         (68,292.72)                         51.41%

Inspections 11,300.68            127,968.70         145,981.00         (18,012.30)                         87.66%

Economic Development 3,650.06              93,804.04            108,703.00         (14,898.96)                         86.29%

Village Hall 8,864.95              91,534.85            128,399.00         (36,864.15)                         71.29%

Municipal Court 7,190.61              69,670.01            71,773.00            (2,102.99)                           97.07%

Unallocated (29,226.89)          25,433.59            209,157.00         (183,723.41)                      12.16%

Insurance 6,720.12              191,558.77         212,402.00         (20,843.23)                         90.19%

Village Promotion and Goodwill 3,790.24              38,341.28            38,919.00            (577.72)                              98.52%

Fire Operations 36,440.09            317,477.86         362,524.00         (45,046.14)                         87.57%

Fire Allocated 28,156.11            376,539.34         373,996.00         2,543.34                            100.68%

Crossing Guards 10,553.91            71,515.35            79,703.00            (8,187.65)                           89.73%

Public Works Administration 1,827.25              16,640.99            35,275.00            (18,634.01)                         47.18%

Public Works Engineering & GIS 6,934.62              58,112.36            90,794.00            (32,681.64)                         64.00%

Public Works Street Repair and Maintenance 55,588.54            668,411.36         770,641.00         (102,229.64)                      86.73%

Public Works Support Services 4,169.91              44,801.99            53,576.00            (8,774.01)                           83.62%

Public Works Vehicle Maintenance 5,936.13              121,917.90         150,900.00         (28,982.10)                         80.79%

Public Works Snow and Ice Control 19,328.60            217,641.05         237,786.00         (20,144.95)                         91.53%

Public Works Weed Control 495.78                 7,410.14              20,661.00            (13,250.86)                         35.87%

Public Works Recycling 5,475.04              42,095.85            49,804.00            (7,708.15)                           84.52%

Park 40,403.47            519,035.30         542,749.00         (23,713.70)                         95.63%

Recreation 16,626.31            204,212.10         227,179.00         (22,966.90)                         89.89%

Forestry 14,745.18            193,562.50         194,167.00         (604.50)                              99.69%

Youth Football 814.67                 31,796.52            34,602.00            (2,805.48)                           91.89%

Community Band 1,594.43              9,818.99              11,279.00            (1,460.01)                           87.06%

Transfers -                        -                        -                        -                                      #DIV/0!

Total General Fund Expenses 338,317.79         4,252,375.05      5,022,915.00      (770,539.95)                      84.66%

GENERAL FUND NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (240,718.34)        670,936.55         (556,542.00)        

SANITATION

Sanitation Revenues 52,014.90            620,010.50         589,850.00         30,160.50                          105.11%

Sanitation Expenses 44,429.49            497,114.82         488,730.00         8,384.82                            101.72%

SANITATION NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 7,585.41              122,895.68         101,120.00         

FIRE EQUIPMENT DONATION   

Fire Equipment Donation Revenues 2,440.16              123,937.36         97,000.00            26,937.36                          127.77%

Flag Pole Memorial Expenses 147.50                 2,793.50              2,100.00              693.50                                133.02%

FIRE EQUIPMENT DONATION NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 2,292.66              121,143.86         94,900.00           

AQUATICS

Aquatics Revenue 213.78                 203,043.31         188,603.00         14,440.31                          107.66%

Aquatics Expenses 1,648.63              211,184.70         209,103.00         2,081.70                            101.00%

AQUATICS NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (1,434.85)            (8,141.39)            (20,500.00)          



DECEMBER YTD 2023  BUDGET 2023 

 Over (Under) Budget 

VARIANCE 

% OF BUDGET 

Highlight > 100%

LIBRARY/CIVIC CENTER

Library/Civic Center Revenues 2,076.60              647,444.04         625,260.00         22,184.04                          103.55%

Library/Civic Center 56,908.25            584,894.96         640,360.00         (55,465.04)                         91.34%

LIBRARY/CIVIC CENTER NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (54,831.65)          62,549.08           (15,100.00)          

CONSOLIDATED POLICE SERVICES

Consolidated Police Services Revenue 64,220.95            4,169,753.49      4,048,677.00      121,076.49                        102.99%

Police Services Consolidated 555,366.15         4,084,106.96      4,152,262.00      (68,155.04)                         98.36%

CONSOLIDATED POLICE SERVICES NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (491,145.20)        85,646.53           (103,585.00)        

VAN LIESHOUT RECREATION CENTER

Van Lieshout Rec Center Revenues 789.91                 29,065.75            22,750.00            6,315.75                            127.76%

Van Lieshout Rec Center Expenses 3,215.07              34,866.54            34,766.00            100.54                                100.29%

VAN LIESHOUT NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (2,425.16)            (5,800.79)            (12,016.00)          

PROMOTIONAL FUND

Promotional Fund Revenues 674.63                 43,080.67            47,400.00            (4,319.33)                           90.89%

Promotional Fund Expenses -                        19,050.75            33,500.00            (14,449.25)                         56.87%

PROMOTIONAL NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 674.63                 24,029.92           13,900.00           

AMERICAN RESCUE FUND

American Rescue Fund Revenues 2,108.17              298,766.67         769,257.00         (543,479.85)                      38.84%

American Rescue Fund Expenses 244,380.65         502,652.56         1,399,546.00      (291,025.42)                      35.92%

AMERICAN RESCUE PROMOTIONAL NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (242,272.48)        (203,885.89)        (630,289.00)        

TRANSPORTATION SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Transportation Special Revenue Fund Revenues 57.42                    685.46                 -                        685.46                                #DIV/0!

Transportation Special Revenue Fund Expenses -                        -                        14,430.00            (14,430.00)                         0.00%

TRANSPORTATION SR FUND NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 57.42                   685.46                 (14,430.00)          

SMALL BUSINESS MICRO LOAN FUND

Small Business Micro Loan Fund Revenues 753.58                 9,142.85              800.00                 8,342.85                            1142.86%

Small Business Micro Loan Fund Expenses -                        -                        500.00                 (500.00)                              0.00%

SMALL MICRO LOAN FUND NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 753.58                 9,142.85              300.00                 

FAÇADE RENOVATION GRANT FUND

Façade Renovation Grant Fund Revenues 653.10                 8,798.32              200.00                 8,598.32                            4399.16%

Façade Renovation Grant Fund Expenses -                        1,461.00              1,500.00              (39.00)                                 97.40%

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANT NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 653.10                 7,337.32              (1,300.00)            

NELSON CROSSING MAINTENANCE

Nelson Crossing Maintenance Revenues 14.35                    3,694.32              3,486.00              208.32                                105.98%

Nelson Crossing Maintenance Expenses 1,449.00              1,466.97              3,486.00              (2,019.03)                           42.08%

NELSON CROSSING MAINTENANCE NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (1,434.65)            2,227.35              -                        
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 Over (Under) Budget 

VARIANCE 

% OF BUDGET 

Highlight > 100%

EQUIPMENT REVOLVING FUND

Equipment Revolving Revenue 6,364.46              171,506.10         451,000.00         (279,493.90)                      38.03%

Equipment Revolving Expenses -                        43,339.00            690,000.00         (646,661.00)                      6.28%

EQUIPMENT NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 6,364.46              128,167.10         (239,000.00)        

FACILITY AND TECHNOLOGY FUND

Facility and Technology Fund Revenues 172.25                 83,325.93            80,000.00            3,325.93                            104.16%

Facility and Technology Fund Expenditures 5,648.04              91,941.88            100,000.00         (8,058.12)                           91.94%

FACILITY AND TECHNOLOGY NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (5,475.79)            (8,615.95)            (20,000.00)          

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT 4

Tax Increment District 4 Revenues 2,124.38              1,889,671.19      1,661,750.00      227,921.19                        113.72%

Tax Increment District 4 Expenses 1,292.70              1,223,911.89      1,419,369.00      (195,457.11)                      86.23%

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT 4 NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 831.68                 665,759.30         242,381.00         

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT 5

Tax Increment District 5 Revenues 990.42                 434,076.98         439,298.00         (5,221.02)                           98.81%

Tax Increment District 5 Expenses 2,839.29              302,118.34         305,184.00         (3,065.66)                           99.00%

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT 5 NET REVENUES OVER EXPENSES (1,848.87)            131,958.64         134,114.00         

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT 6

Tax Increment District 6 Revenues 1,713,433.56      3,183,071.05      3,015,486.00      167,585.05                        105.56%

Tax Increment District 6 Expenses 317,469.49         4,147,004.76      5,209,827.00      (1,062,822.24)                   79.60%

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT 6 NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 1,395,964.07      (963,933.71)        (2,194,341.00)    

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT 7

Tax Increment District 7 Revenues 3,112,872.46      3,874,983.70      770,200.00         3,104,783.70                    503.11%

Tax Increment District 7 Expenses 78,616.79            619,706.09         580,279.00         39,427.09                          106.79%

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT 7 NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 3,034,255.67      3,255,277.61      189,921.00         

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT 8

Tax Increment District 8 Revenues 3,423.40              134,012.58         94,840.00            39,172.58                          141.30%

Tax Increment District 8 Expenses 4,099.27              185,810.70         1,727,310.00      (1,541,499.30)                   10.76%

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT 8 NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (675.87)                (51,798.12)          (1,632,470.00)    

PARK IMPROVEMENT

Park Improvement Revenue 308,532.86         496,077.73         191,550.00         304,527.73                        258.98%

Park Improvement Expenses 7,821.53              340,747.77         698,364.00         (357,616.23)                      48.79%

PARK IMPROVEMENTS NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 300,711.33         155,329.96         (506,814.00)        

CONSTRUCTION FUND

Special Assessment Revenue 26,225.58            273,876.79         161,000.00         112,876.79                        170.11%

Capital Projects Revenue (7,313.31)            171,752.39         526,375.00         (354,622.61)                      32.63%

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION REVENUE 18,912.27           445,629.18         687,375.00         (241,745.82)                      64.83%

Special Assessment Expense 511.22                 192,390.70         192,300.00         90.70                                  100.05%

Construction Projects 38,343.14            1,076,366.09      1,679,464.00      (603,097.91)                      64.09%

Administration Capital Projects 24,905.83            259,428.17         213,668.00         45,760.17                          121.42%

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES 63,760.19           1,528,184.96      2,085,432.00      (557,247.04)                      73.28%

CONSTRUCTION FUND NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (44,847.92)          (1,082,555.78)    (1,398,057.00)    



DECEMBER YTD 2023  BUDGET 2023 

 Over (Under) Budget 

VARIANCE 

% OF BUDGET 

Highlight > 100%

SEWER

Sewer Revenues 270,296.75         3,781,561.26      3,672,875.00      108,686.26                        102.96%

Sewer Capital 17,435.20            331,357.05         422,357.00         (90,999.95)                         78.45%

Sewer Financing 20,816.00            255,109.95         255,518.00         (408.05)                              99.84%

Sewer Treatment 193,868.58         2,488,392.38      2,401,600.00      86,792.38                          103.61%

Sewer Collection 28,080.96            194,659.56         228,442.00         (33,782.44)                         85.21%

Sewer Customer A/R 15,391.66            152,062.26         161,673.00         (9,610.74)                           94.06%

Sewer Admin and General 13,778.78            203,914.48         205,121.00         (1,206.52)                           99.41%

TOTAL SEWER EXPENSES 289,371.18         3,625,495.68      3,674,711.00      (49,215.32)                        98.66%

SEWER NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (19,074.43)          156,065.58         (1,836.00)            

WATER UTILITY

Water Utility Revenues 223,913.15         2,646,558.24      3,103,402.00      (456,843.76)                      85.28%

Water Capital Projects 18,721.05            439,808.56         521,357.00         (81,548.44)                         84.36%

Water Financing 69,135.44            757,751.80         761,212.00         (3,460.20)                           99.55%

Water Source 25,896.35            111,656.41         95,200.00            16,456.41                          117.29%

Pumping 33,440.55            272,878.79         265,891.00         6,987.79                            102.63%

Water Treatment 58,440.45            652,971.54         483,035.00         169,936.54                        135.18%

Water Distribution 30,049.95            660,224.85         844,422.00         (184,197.15)                      78.19%

Customer A/R 8,310.27              67,622.22            74,447.00            (6,824.78)                           90.83%

Admin and General 10,354.43            159,523.80         189,099.00         (29,575.20)                         84.36%

TOTAL WATER EXPENSES 254,348.49         3,122,437.97      3,234,663.00      (112,225.03)                      96.53%

WATER NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (30,435.34)          (475,879.73)        (131,261.00)        

STORMWATER UTILITY

Stormwater Revenue 165,597.87         1,501,223.29      2,123,890.00      (622,666.71)                      70.68%

Stormwater Capital Projects 11,916.27            418,756.65         506,347.00         (87,590.35)                         82.70%

Storm Financing 67,059.38            579,610.93         557,497.00         22,113.93                          103.97%

Storm Pond Maintenance 6,172.05              49,301.17            147,544.00         (98,242.83)                         33.41%

Storm Collection 39,160.84            233,190.61         456,283.00         (223,092.39)                      51.11%

Storm Customer A/R 6,612.10              60,323.17            63,039.00            (2,715.83)                           95.69%

Storm Admin and General 18,640.24            262,212.10         247,029.00         15,183.10                          106.15%

TOTAL STORM EXPENSES 149,560.88         1,603,394.63      1,977,739.00      (374,344.37)                      81.07%

STORMWATER NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 16,036.99           (102,171.34)        146,151.00         

Note some vendors have 4-6 week lag from time item or service is received until billed and several audit entries need to be completed yet so this is a SOFT close.

Continue to see interest and investment income impacted as result of market changes.   The unrealized losses that exist now will not  be recognized as long as the assets

  are held until maturity.   The Village invests in varying maturities to match cash flow needs.   An unrealized loss exists when a longer term asset the Village owns price 

  has declined in the market place due to varying interest rates.   Each month end, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles require that we record an unrealized loss

   (or gain) to recognize market impacts.  The market to face value total for the Village at the end of December is a $231,146 unrealized loss.  The positive news is that 

   interest earnings have escalated from minimal returns in previous year.

Landfill revenue for Sewer Utility is billed on a quarterly billing; the fourth quarter has not been billed yet as waiting on data.   Strength invoices have not been issued to

  Bel Brands (December), and Oh Snap (July - Dec as final adjustments for hauled waste need to be determined balancing with totes on hand).

Capital Contributions (revenue) are not recorded until year end (capital assets paid for by TID or contributed by developers) in the Sewer Utility ($626,000),

  Water Utility ($736,000) and Stormwater ($842,000).

Capital assets are shown as expense in utilities for monitoring until capitalized as part of year end audit preparation.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

HIGHLIGHTS 

o Met with Commercial Developers regarding sites and TIF in village. 

o Continued Inspections of homes, apartments, and commercial projects. 

o Discussions with architects regarding new projects. 

o Met with local Business Owners 

o Continued discussions for further revitalization in our downtown 

 

TOP PRIORITIES FOR January 2024 

o Meet with builders and owners about upcoming commercial projects. 

o Work with developers regarding Commercial/Industrial projects. 

o Continued Inspections of homes, apartments, industrial and commercial projects. 

o Assist developers, surveyors, and realtors with zoning requirements. 

o Meet with more Local Businesses and collect information on potential needs for the 
community/business.  

o BRE Visits with more businesses  

o Work through Site Plan review on multiple projects 

o Addressing and Solar panel ordinance update/creation 

o Work on updates to Sec 8 to allow for more options for the Village long term on commercial 
inspections and Building plan approvals  

o Continue to Improve compliant tracking and follow-up process 

o Continue to �ind and catalog all existing Conditional uses, Variance, and planning/zoning permits 
in effect. 

o Compete and present Housing Affordability Report to the Village Board  

o  
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From our Building Inspector:  

The Inspections department is working on completing an update on Sec. 8 and continuously 
updating our in-of�ice procedures to create better records and a better service to residents. 

 Highlights from December: 

 Updated permits on Cloud Permit  
 Working through improvements to informational pamphlets  
 Attended multiple Inspector meetings in the region. 
 Continued process of digitalizing/organization of Building plans. 

• Existing permits for Residential properties are in process of being 
scanned in and organized. 

 

Permits Issued in December 

# Residential # Commercial Total Total $ Fees Est. Construction 
$ 

15 3 18 $1,186.00 $247,480.26 

 

Permits Issued in 2023 

Total # of 
Permits 

Total $ Fees Est. Construction 
$ 

373 $43,264.05 $45,646,023.52 

 

Number of New Home Permits Year To Date 

# New Single Family # Duplexes Total 

4 2 6 
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Little Chute Fire Department 

 

 

 

 

 

Structure 
Fire

Non- 
Structure 

Fire

CO 
Call

Mutual 
Aid

Auto 
Accident

Alarm 
Response

Misc. Electric 
Fire Pit 

Complaint
2023 Total 
Responses

2022 Total 
Responses

2021 Total 
Responses

2020 Total 
Responses

2019 Total 
Responses

2018 Total 
Responses

2017 Total 
Responses

2016 Total 
Responses

2015 Total 
Responses

2023 SUMMARY 4 13 14 3 45 45 30 6 2 178 188 181 152 202 165 172 155 132
January 2023  Calls 1 1 1 1 4 0 3 0 0 11 10
February 2023 Calls 0 0 2 0 5 2 5 0 0 14 4

March 2023 Calls 1 1 1 0 1 3 3 0 0 10 8
April 2023 Calls 0 3 1 0 2 3 3 2 1 15 10
May 2023 Calls 1 3 1 1 3 3 5 0 1 18 17
June 2023 Calls 0 0 5 1 8 5 2 0 0 21 14
July 2023 Calls 0 2 1 0 5 3 3 0 0 14 20

August 2023 Calls 0 1 0 0 9 13 0 2 0 25
September 2023 Calls 0 1 0 0 3 8 2 2 0 16

October 2023 Calls 0 0 1 0 1 3 4 0 0 9
November 2023 Calls 1 1 1 0 4 2 0 0 0 9
December 2023 Calls 0 3 1 0 5 0 7 0 0 16

   Little Chute Fire Department -  2023 Calls for Service
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Date Time
Incident 
Number

Location Description Response Vehicles

12/1/2023 17:28 23LC00163 Freedom Road & East Elm Street Accident reported Apparatus cancelled per Chief
3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

12/9/2023 14:14 23LC00164 East Elm & Kelly Street Two car accident Accident Clean up
3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

12/12/2023 12:18 23LC00165 300 Oak Park Drive - Oshkosh MABAS call - wrong department Cancelled prior to responding

12/13/2023 1:15 23LC00166 Freedom Road & Highway 41 Oil spill reported
Cancelled by command after 
investigating 3631 - Pickup

12/16/2023 8:11 23LC00167 940 W Elm CO alarm sounding
Checked with monitors, nothing 
found

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial
3671 - Squad

12/17/2023 10:15 23LC00168 802 Jefferson Street Smoke coming from behind stove Ventilated, no fire found

3621 - Engine
3622 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial
3671 - Squad

12/19/2023 9:30 23LC00169 West Main Street & Madison Recycling truck on fire Truck no longer burning 3621 - Engine

12/20/2023 14:22 23LC00170 Freedom Road & Highway 41 Multiple vehicle accident Accident Clean up
3621 - Engine
3622 - Engine

12/21/2023 15:58 23LC00171 2017 Taylor Street Gas smell reported
Investigate, no gas leak found, 
assumed to be sulfur smell

3621 - Engine
3641 - Aerial
3671 - Squad

12/21/2023 17:39 23LC00172 1621 West Main Street Gas smell reported
Investigate, no gas leak found, 
assumed to be sulfur smell 3621 - Engine

12/23/2023 5:06 23LC00173 724 Jeffereson Street Flames visible from planter on porch
Cooled hot spots - cigarretes in 
planter

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

12/24/2023 11:28 23LC00174 Higway Soutbound exit ramp
Smoking coming from vehicle - 
overheated

Coolant leaked, cleaned up with 
oildry

3621 - Engine
3622 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

12/25/2023 14:42 23LC00175 300 Moasis Drive Life assist requested
Response cancelled, EMT were able 
to remove from vehicle 3621 - Engine

12/27/2024 14:03 23LC00176 1426 Ridgeview Lane
Assist in gaining entry - person fell inside 
of residence Open door with tools

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

12/29/2023 20:12 23LC00177
North Avenue & Buchanan 
Street Accident - vehicle hit deer Cleaned roadway

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

12/31/2023 9:07 23LC00178 2244 Golden Gate Drive Smoke in apartment
Heat lamp on a blanket, smoldering, 
extinguished with ABC extinguisher

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial
3671 - Squad

LCFD Incident Report - December 2023
Number of Incidents: 16
Incidents Last Year: 17

Year-to-Date: 178



Village of Little Chute Monthly Report – December  2023 

FOX VALLEY METRO POLICE 
DEPARTMENT 

PERSONNEL 
 

Metro Anniversaries for January:  

Of�icer (Kimberly H.S. PSL) Randall Lefeber: 23 years 

Of�icer Hunter Maulick: Three years 

Of�icer Jack Schinke: Two years 

Our new CSO, Ciara Oakley started with the FVMPD on 1/2/2024. CSO Oakley is an LCHS graduate 
currently studying Criminology at the University of Wisconsin, Whitewater. CSO Oakley will complete 80 
hours of initial training before being scheduled for solo assignment.  

A conditional offer of employment was extended to Hannah Vallafskey from Wrightstown, WI as a CSO. 
Vallafskey is a student at NWTC in Green Bay and is expected to start with the FVMPD at the end of the 
month. 

 

TRAINING 

Department members attended training in December that was put on by Leah Eckhart who is a SANE 
Clinical Program Specialist for ThedaCare. SANE (Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner) is  a registered nurse 
who has completed additional education and training to provide comprehensive health care to 
victims/survivors of sexual assault. In some communities, SANEs are called Forensic Nurse 
Examiners. Of�icers work closely with SANE staff when interacting with victims of sexual assault.  

 

FLEET 

The new squad car, #131 was damaged during an incident in which a suspect �led from of�icers on foot 
from a local hotel.  The extensive damage has been reported to insurance and repairs have been approved. 
It may be up to four months before the parts are available and the repairs can be completed.  

The department is also seeking bids for the purchase of the 2024 squad car.  

 

FACILITIES 

The  lighting in some of the of�ice rooms at the PD was upgraded to LED bulbs and �ixtures – replacing the 
�luorescent tubes. 
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PATROL & INVESTIGATIONS 

• Investigator Uebelher investigated a string of 11 theft of mail complaints from business mailboxes 
where victims were out over $50,000 dollars due to stolen and forged business checks. An arrest 
was made, and most victims were made whole by their banks. Months of investigation went into 
this case.  
 

• Investigator Van Schyndel is �inishing a multi-layer investigation that occurred in multiple 
jurisdictions where a subject stole multiple vehicles and �irearms and used one of the �irearms in a 
shooting in a neighboring jurisdiction. The suspect was arrested and while awaiting court, 
committed a felony battery in jail as well. Months of investigation went into this case. 
 

• The school liaison of�icers (PSL’s) worked with their school districts to �inalize evacuation 
reuni�ication sites.  
 

• Patrol and investigations worked together on a large-scale drug case where over $50,000 in pre-
packaged THC and Psilocybin edibles were seized from a stash house in LC. This house was rented 
for no other purpose than a place to keep the drugs. A Porsche SUV that had been fully paid for by 
the suspect was seized. The suspect was charged with the highest-level felony for Possession with 
Intent to Deliver THC, over 10,000 grams. The suspect was charged with the highest-level felony 
for Possession with Intent to Deliver Psilocybin, over 500 grams.  
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YEARLY ACTIVITY 
Below is a three-year comparison for calls for service in the Village of Little Chute. 
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YEARLY ACTIVITY ANALYSIS 

Overall, calls for service and incidents have consistently increased from previous years.  

2023 saw an increase of almost 1,000 incidents that we responded to and/or investigated. That is over a 
5% increase in total activity for both villages. 

Regarding Little Chute…  

Emergency committals (mental health / crisis calls) have increased signi�icantly. These calls typically 
involve multiple of�icers, and we are on these calls for an average of six hours getting the person 
medically cleared at the hospital and waiting for acceptance at an approved treatment facility.  

Some medical call categories have increased. We still respond to many of these calls when available and 
assist the �irst- responders and EMS personnel. Often, we are on-scene before EMS.  

Truancy and juvenile runaway calls were up signi�icantly. Since the Covid crisis we have seen an increase 
in issues with juvenile behavior; including mental health issues.  

Restraining Order Tracking is when the sheriff ’s of�ice serves a person with a restraining order notice. 
These we up 800% in the Village of Little Chute.  

 

Transports calls are typically when the sheriff ’s of�ice transports someone on a mental health 
commitment or to jail or court. These were up 400%.  

Alcohol violations were up 200%. These typically include underage drinking and licensed premises 
violations. The increase is most likely due to our increased efforts to detect and enforce these violations – 
not because the issue itself has increased.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

December Library Report 
 

HIGHLIGHTS 
• Personnel changes: Mara’s last day was 12/5. Our new part-time Library Assistant will start next 

week. 
• Continuing to work on the Children’s Nonfiction Collection. 
• Full-Time librarian position has been posted. Will begin the applicant review and interview 

process in January. 
• Modified library hours due to the Appleton Public Library closure ended at the end of the year. 

Regular operating hours went into effect on January 2. 
• Updated our Hoopla account to be a budget plan effective January 1. 

o Use has continued to increase since the service was launched equally an increase in library 
costs. Hoopla works on a pay-per-checkout model, which means our library pays a small 
fee each time a title is checked out. Changing to a budget plan allows us to moderate the 
spending of our Hoopla funds by placing daily and monthly caps on the system. 

 

UPCOMING GOALS 
• Creation of an orientation packet for new hires. 
• Hire a full-time librarian. 
• Plan spring and summer programs. 
• Complete the library’s annual report for DPI. 
• Order new furniture for shared staff workspace. 

 
 

 
 



MEASURES AND COMPARISON NOTES 

• In 2023, many of our programs and facilities continued to return to pre-pandemic numbers.   

• The department worked to combat general inflation, material shortages, wages, and shipping delays. 

• Once again, the department stayed within our budget while still providing benefits to the village. 

• Pool daily attendance numbers continued to work their way back to pre-pandemic numbers.  

• In 2023, the Heritage Parkway Trail System and the Nelson Crossing maintained increased bike and 

pedestrian traffic from a combination of local, state, and out of state users.  

• Message Boards were introduced to the downtown and five major park systems in partnership with 

Community Development.  

• In 2023, the installation of twi bridges on the Ebben Trail was completed between Creekview Park and 

Vandenbroek Road. The project will officially close out in 2024.   

• Staff will focus time and efforts in 2024 and subsequent years in the maintenance and upkeep of current 

amenities.  

• In 2023, Doyle Pool experienced higher than normal water use. Efforts were made to isolate leak locations. 

In 2024 staff will be creating a plan to confirm leaks and find any other causes to added water usage.  

• Doyle Park Playground received an upgrade in Pour in Place safety surfacing.  

• Successfully hosted one out of two Pints on the Plaza event. One event was canceled due to weather and 

power outage.  

• DPRF received a $2.7 million Trust donation from Margaret ‘Heesakker’ Schwaller. Funds will be used to 

build a rentable shelter. 

• In 2023, VH and Safety Center saw updates to flooring, HVAC, lighting, cabinetry, and cosmetic updates.  

2023 LEAN INITIATIVES 

• Continued to consolidate folders and files in the shared drive with our personal drives so we can better 

share documents within the department. 

• Continued documentation of tree trimming in the field utilizing a tablet.  

• Continued cross training labor staff in Parks & Forestry operations. 

• Continued to update GIS Tree Inventory on tablet.  

• Adjusted the Forestry Manual to recognize petitions received by residents. 

• Continue to document Facilities manage workload for more accurate representation and budget allocations. 

• Continue to in-house certify staff in First Aid, CPR, & AED.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



DECEMBER 2023 HIGHLIGHTS 

• Continued maintenance efforts at Doyle Pool.  

• Updated Tree inventory in Zone A and B for all tree species.  

• Began work on RFPs for our 2024 park and forestry projects. 

• Chute-ing Stars Dance Team (5th thru 8th graders) competed at two competitions in 
December.  At 12/2 Ashwaubenon Invite they took 1st Kick and 2nd Pom for the 
Middle School Level.  At 12/9 Little Chute Holiday Invite they took 1st Kick, 1st Pom, 
and their pom routine won highest score of the day for the Middle School Level.  

• Little Stars Dance Team (3rd thru 5th graders) competed at the 12/9 Little Chute Holiday 
Invite and took 7th place for their Elementary School Level Pom Routine.  

• Tree City USA application was submitted online – detailed 2023 expenses, work plan, 
signed proclamation, arbor day event pictures, paid invoices & budget.  

• Held Senior Activities Program holiday party on 12/13 – meal & giftbag for everyone in 
attendance. 

• Beginning work on planning for 2024 spring & summer programs. 

• Held our Home Alone & Sitter Course on 12/28 at Van Lieshout Rec Center – all 
participants received completion certificate and student manual. 
 
 
 

TOP PRIORITIES FOR JANUARY 

• Prepare for Market on Main.  

• Order Brush Mower per 2024 Adopted Budget.  

• Prepare RFPs for 2024 projects. 

• Apply for Fox Cities Green Ways and Outagamie Greenways Funds grants. 

• Prepare for posting of Splash Pad bid packet.  

• Continue updating GIS Tree Inventory. 

• Crew to work on ice rink under Legion Park Shelter once conditions permit flooding area. 

• Research and prepare for Capital Improvement Project submissions. 

• Work with Heesakker Trust officials and family members on an agreed upon site layout.  

• Submit Heesakker Trust building preliminary site plan to Park Planning Committee and Village Board.  

• Continue with Ash Tree Removal throughout Zone A and B.  
• Applications for summer part-time jobs available starting 1/2 (application deadline 3/1) – promoting by 

social media, department e-newsletter, announcement at LCHS, and copies in lobby.  

• Final prep for Jan/Feb session of Adult Yoga.  Continue search for 2024 Senior Yoga instructor. 

• Work on 2024 Spring & Summer Program Book offerings, fees, descriptions, and facility bookings; send 
information for book layout updates. 

• Chute-ing Stars Competitive Dance Team (5th thru 8th graders) to compete at Freedom Dance Invite 1/6, 
Kaukauna Dance Invite 1/13, and at State JEM Competition 1/20. 

• Little Stars Competive Dance Team (3rd thru 5th graders) to compete at Kaukauna Dance Invite 1/13. 
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Day Mill Street Bridge Municipal Bridge NFHC Bridge

2023-12-01 72 11 55

2023-12-02 139 25 128

2023-12-03 37 11 39

2023-12-04 70 11 63

2023-12-05 70 10 79

2023-12-06 69 25 64

2023-12-07 128 42 120

2023-12-08 168 25 135

2023-12-09 79 10 62

2023-12-10 69 9 0

2023-12-11 48 0 17

2023-12-12 84 1 27

2023-12-13 74 1 51

2023-12-14 107 5 74

2023-12-15 123 1 74

2023-12-16 89 2 54

2023-12-17 61 0 61

2023-12-18 44 5 31

2023-12-19 52 9 34

2023-12-20 131 23 109

2023-12-21 136 28 131

2023-12-22 127 12 85

2023-12-23 171 22 166

2023-12-24 179 11 153

2023-12-25 136 9 213

2023-12-26 224 14 108

2023-12-27 177 41 188

2023-12-28 59 3 35

2023-12-29 171 31 187

2023-12-30 191 53 211

2023-12-31 41 4 61

3,326                             454                              2,815                      
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Monthly Report – December 2023 

 
Highlights 

o Employees replaced batteries, maintained, and read laser meters in sanitary sewer system.  
o Erosion control and storm water permits were monitored. 
o Salt barrels were maintained and �illed throughout the Village. 
o Closed the yard waste site for the season. 
o Jetted 4,000 feet of sanitary sewer main line. 
o Leaf collection ended on December 22nd.  Leaf vacs were detailed and stored for the season.   
o Applied salt brine ahead of snowfall events. 
o Bulkies and extra bagged garbage occurred during the last week of the month. 
o Installed additional railroad signage on Buchanan Street. 
o Full plowed and salted one time and salted one other time. 

 
                           

Top Priorities for January 2024 
 

o Employees will continue to look for I&I in the sanitary collection system. 
o Keep the Village roads safe due to ice and snow. 
o Monitor erosion control and storm water permits throughout the winter. 

                                                 

                                              Year End Comparisons 
          

        2022   2023 

 Tons of Refuse Collected      3,349.06  3,243.32  
Times Village Streets Salted      16   10  
Times Village Streets Plowed/Salted     13   12 
Refuse/Recycling Polycarts Given to New Residents  28   24  
Changed Size/Replaced Polycarts Due to Normal Wear  239                           233 
Number of Weed Concerns      59   43   
Number of Snow Sidewalk Concerns     29      48                      
Street Sweeping Tonnage      169.03   132.16 
Total Number of Waste Site Users     982   1000  
Number of New Businesses Who Requested Refuse Collection 11   7 

 

                      
 

Department of Public Works 
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December 2023 Department of Public Works & Parks Department Hours Worked 

(Includes Full & Part-time Hours)  
 

 
 
 

Year to Date Department of Public Works & Parks Department Hours Worked 
(Includes Full & Part-time Hours) 
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         Monthly Report:  2023 Utility Projects – December 

The table below identi�ies the installed and/or removed public utilities in the month of December. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Founders Estates Subdivision - Utility Project  

Don Hietpas & Sons has completed the installation of the sanitary sewer main and sanitary laterals for the 
new subdivision. The water main is installed, with the exception of the water services.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

December 2023 - Utility Installation and Abandonments  

Village of Little Chute – Founders Estates Subdivision 

WATER MAIN Units Installed Abandoned/Removed 

6” Water Valve EA 4.0 NA 

6” PVC Hydrant Lead LF 
(EA) 55.0 (4.0) NA 

Fire Hydrant EA 4.0 NA 

8” Water Valve EA 3.0 NA 

8” PVC Water Main LF 1,491.0 NA 

      

SANITARY SEWER Units Installed Abandoned/Removed 

8” PVC Sanitary Main LF 1,393.0 NA 

4’ Dia. Standard Precast Sanitary Manhole VF 
(EA) 96.94 (8.0) NA 

4” PVC Sanitary Lateral LF 
(EA) 

1,902.5 
(41.0) 

NA 

    

STORM SEWER Units Installed Abandoned/Removed 

None NA None NA 
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Top Priorities for January 2024 
 

Founders Estates Subdivision - Utility Project  

Crews have completed approximately 25% of the storm sewer main, crews continue with the construction 
of the storm sewer. Storm sewer inlets, catch basins, and storm laterals will be constructed after 
completion of the storm sewer main. Crews will also complete the construction of the polyethylene water 
services after testing and obtaining the safe water samples, as required.  

 

Buchanan Street Utilities & Concrete Paving Project  

Staff have come to agreement with Kruczek Construction on the �inal utility quantities for the Buchanan 
Street Utility contract. The �inal pay application has been approved and submitted to the Village Finance 
Department for processing. Staff continues discussion and is working with Vinton Construction and their 
sub-contractors to complete �inal quantities and prepare �inal project payment and project closeout. 

 
 

Randolph Drive Utilities & Concrete Paving Project  

Staff continues working with Don Hietpas & Sons, Vinton Construction, and their sub-contractors to 
complete �inal quantities and prepare �inal pay applications and project closeouts. 

Miscellaneous: 

Engineering Staff continues work on the 2024 West Evergreen Drive Reconstruction Project (Phase 3) 
which is located between Holland Road and Vandenbroek Road. Project plans and bid package are 
scheduled to be available on January 31st, bids will be excepted at Village Hall until Thursday, February 
15th at 2:00 pm at which time they will be opened and read aloud by Village staff.  

Construction of the Ebben Trail Bridges No. 1 & 2 is complete. Engineering Staff have walked the sites and 
created a preliminary punch-list, miscellaneous work/repairs have been completed, additional items 
which are weather dependent will be completed in the spring of 2024. Staff is also working with the 
General Contractor (Milbach) to administer the �inal quantities and pay application to complete project 
closeout. 

Engineering continues reviewing, issuing, and inspecting all right of way permits for the Village. Continued 
efforts to investigate and repair utilities that have been impacted or damaged during the TDS and/or 
AT&T construction process.  

Continue efforts to assist other departments with daily tasks as well as any special projects or requests. 
Staff to focus on �inance, year-end reporting, and asset allocation for the upcoming audit.  
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MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL BOARD MEETING OF DECEMBER 28, 2023 

Call to Order: President Vanden Berg called the Special Board Meeting to Order at 5:00 p.m. 

Roll call of Trustees   
PRESENT: Michael Vanden Berg, President 

Bill Peerenboom, Trustee  
Larry Van Lankvelt, Trustee   
David Peterson, Trustee 
John Elrick, Trustee  
Don Van Deurzen, Trustee     
Brian Van Lankveldt, Trustee 

Roll call of Officers and Department Heads 
PRESENT: Beau Bernhoft, Administrator 

Dave Kittel, Community Development Director 
Kent Taylor, Director of Public Works 
Duane Nechodom, Fire Chief 
Marty Marash, Fire Department 

Public Appearance for Items Not on the Agenda 
None 

Discussion/Action – Fire Department Rescue Squad Purchase 
Director Bernhoft presented additional information on the purchase of a fire squad purchase. Fire Chief 
Nechodom, the fire truck committee and Dan Schultz, dealer from Pierce presented additional information on 
the truck. The current rescue squad was parked outside and available for touring. President Vanden Berg asked 
why a new squad was needed. Chief stated the current truck is over 20 years old, no longer fits their needs, 
storage and safety capacity is an issue as well. Mr. Schultz stated the new truck is a little bigger is size, allows 
more seating in the cab, a safer configuration for riders. This allows for a lot more equipment inside the body of 
the vehicle. This will double the storage space and allow for the proper equipment to be on the truck. 8 people 
will still fit in the truck for emergency responses. Chief stated there are changes to NFPA requirements coming 
January 1, due to this the current vehicle will lose a seat. These are a major concern for the department. 
Approving the truck purchase this year will also lock the price in.  
Trustee Elrick asked for clarification on NFPA changes. The current truck was built in 1997 and was compliant 
at that time, NFPA recommends the lifetime of the vehicle, current squad is non-compliant. New truck requires 
a 4 year lead time, NFPA is based on book time, some of the new changes will be to stripping and seat width. 
The current squad holds 10 people.  
Chief Nechodom discussed a previous bid for a vehicle in 2018 in which no bids were received. This led them 
to work directly with Pierce on this truck. Trustee L. Van Lankvelt stated previous trucks were donated and 
used private money, this is taxpayer money and should have gone out for bids to other manufacturers. 
Administrator Bernhnoft stated this is an internal policy on vehicle purchases and the board can choose to move 
forward without the other bids.  
Trustee L. Van Lankvelt asked why this was brought to the Board at the last meeting of December and not 
sooner in the process. Administrator Bernhoft stated this needed to wait for the 2024 budget to be approved, as 
it falls in the 2024 budget, when approved the fire department requested to move forward with the purchase. 
Trustee Van Deurzen stated he understands about the budget, but they still could have known more about the 
truck before that, nothing was presented until 2 weeks ago. Originally, the cost was $800,000 in May of 2023. 
Secondly, were any other trucks looked at or communities contacted with different brands. Chief stated bids 
were sent out but did not receive any response. He did reach out and did research with other manufacturers. 
This decision was based on the needs for the department and this truck fits those needs. Trustee Peerenboom 
asked if the effort was made to adequately research other manufactures and trucks. Chief stated in 2018 all 
efforts were made to tour other manufactures but did not meet expectations. The fire department is volunteer, 
they all work full time jobs and cannot make the time to go on tours if the other manufacturers are not willing to 
give an adequate tour. Mr. Vanden Heuvel, Assistant Chief of the Fire Department and member of the truck 



committee, stated they have toured plants in the past, they simply could not provide what was needed and were 
difficult to work with. With history they felt the Pierce truck was in the best interest of the Village. They have 
been in communication and working with Administrator Bernhoft on this since June of 2022 and thought the 
board was involved in the process. He feels they did taxpayers due diligence in their research and 
recommendation of a truck purchase.  
Trustee Elrick asked how other manufacturers would not be able to customize a truck as needed. Mr. Schultz 
stated every manufacturer would have different variations and have exceptions. It is a buildable truck for others 
but would have variations. Chief Nechodom stated service work was also taken into consideration. The Fire 
Department is able to service Pierce trucks in house, saving the village money. Trustee Peerenboom stated he 
feels Pierce had an advantage and does not agree with it. He feels the Administrator should have brought this up 
to the board much sooner and been more involved with the bidding process. Administrator Bernhoft stated this 
was in the CIP but not budgeted until 2024.  
Mr. Schultz of Pierce truck discussed payment options for the truck. Trustee Peerenboom stated he has not seen 
any of the numbers on the pricing and would like to review them. Mr. Schultz stated Beau Bernhoft has them 
along with the bid and can share with the board. A prepayment in January would result in significant savings. 
Trustee Elrick asked for more information on losing seating capacity on the truck. Assistant Chief provided 
information and clarification, there is capacity on other vehicles.  
Trustee B. Van Lankveldt asked what would happen to the old truck after the purchase of a new one. Chief 
Nechodom stated they have yet to determine what will happen, specializing or selling could be options. 
Trustee Peerenboom asked if the process used acceptable, are bids required for this purchase. Administrator 
Bernhoft stated after consulting with legal the board can move forward if they choose, or they can go back for 
bids. No state statues were violated. Trustee Peerenboom would also like to wait until Finance Director 
Remiker-DeWall has an opportunity to review the pricing options and provided her recommendations. Mr. 
Schultz stated Administrator Bernhoft has the contract, there are options for payments and prepayments, no 
decisions on payment need to be made tonight.  
Trustee L. Van Lankvelt would like to move forward and take advantage of NFPA changes and prices. Trustee 
Van Deurzen stated he agrees with Van Lankvelt, however, is upset and frustrated with the process, 
Administrator Bernhoft should have been on top of the 3 quotes much earlier in the process. President Vanden 
Berg agrees with moving forward and is also not comfortable with the process used for this vehicle.  
Trustee Peerenboom is not in favor of this agreement, he is not comfortable making the agreement without the 
Finance Director, this was presented two weeks ago and not enough time to properly make a decision.  

Moved by Trustee L. Van Lankvelt, seconded by Trustee Van Deurzen to sign the agreement with Pierce 
for $1,234,000.  

Ayes 5, Nays 2 (Peterson, Peerenboom) – Motion Carried 

Discussion/Action – Sate Municipal Financial Agreement for State Let Highway 41 Project 
Director Taylor followed up the presentation from the previous meeting. Director Taylor contacted the project 
engineer with the state to answer questions presented by the board, specifically extra risk or liability the 
municipality takes on by signing the agreement. The response was absolutely not. Taylor is confident in the 
response from the state, they acknowledge we are responsible for $23. Trustee Elrick asked about the 100% 
lines on the agreement, can the Village remove them, initial, and return the agreement that way. He would 
prefer to see zeros in that area rather than 100%. Director Taylor stated the 3 lines are not a part of our costs. 
The only cost to the Village is $23 for crushed gravel.  The upper 3 lines do not pertain to the Village, they are 
part of it that states 100% contribution to their project. Director Taylor does not have an issue with zeros on 
those lines. Elrick stated he does not trust the State. Director Taylor stated he has an email in writing there will 
be no extra costs and can be used as a reference should additional questions ever come up. The agreement was 
signed prior to board approval; however, it still needs to be voted on. Director Taylor noted there will be an 
agreement with every overpass and will be presented to the board before any action is taken. Agreements may 
also be coming for main line road with utilities.  



Moved by Trustee Peerenboom, seconded by Trustee Van Deurzen to approve the Highway 41 
agreement as presented, with email documentation attached.  

Ayes 6, Nays 1 (Elrick) – Motion Carried 

Call of Unfinished Business 
None 

Items for Future Agenda 
Finance Director Remiker-DeWall to review and discuss financing options for the Fire Squad purchase. 

Adjournment 

Moved by Trustee Van Deurzen, seconded by Trustee Elrick to Adjourn the Special Board meeting at 6:32 
p.m. 

Ayes 6, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE 

 By:  ___________________________________ 
Michael R. Vanden Berg, Village President 

Attest: 
Laurie Decker, Village Clerk  



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF JANUARY 3, 2024 

Call to Order: President Vanden Berg called the Regular Board Meeting to Order at 6:00 p.m. 

Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 
President Vanden Berg led members in the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call of Trustees   
PRESENT: Michael Vanden Berg, President 

Bill Peerenboom, Trustee  
Larry Van Lankvelt, Trustee   
David Peterson, Trustee 
John Elrick, Trustee  
Brian Van Lankveldt, Trustee 

EXCUSED: Don Van Deurzen, Trustee    

Roll call of Officers and Department Heads 
PRESENT: Beau Bernhoft, Administrator 

Laurie Decker, Village Clerk 
Lisa Remiker-DeWall, Finance Director  
John McDonald, Director of Parks, Rec and Forestry 
Dave Kittel, Community Development Director 
Dan Meister, Fox Valley Metro Police Chief 
Matt Woicek, Assistant Director of Public Works 
Kent Taylor, Director of Public Works 
Megan Kloeckner, Library Director 
Tyler Claringbole, Village Attorney

Public Appearance for Items Not on the Agenda 
None 

Consent Agenda  
Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. Prior to 
voting on the Consent Agenda, items may be removed at the request of any Board Member or member of the 
public. Any removed items will be considered immediately following the motion to approve the other items. 

1. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of December 20, 2023
2. Disbursement List
3. Reappointment – Jerry Schumacher as chairperson to the Parks Planning Committee

Moved by Trustee L. Van Lankvelt, seconded by Trustee Elrick to Approve the Consent Agenda as
presented.

Ayes 6, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 

Public Informational Meeting – W. Evergreen Drive (Vandenbroek Rd to Holland Rd) 
Assistant Director of Public Works Director Matt Woicek presented information on the 2024 Utility and Street 
Reconstruction project. Staff was available for individual questions after the presentation in the community 
room. The presentations can be found HERE 
Administrator Bernhoft added, an agreement has been in place with the Town of Vandenbroek for the 
reconstruction of Evergreen Dr. the Village does have the powers of right-away to complete the project. The 
Town of Vandenbroek is aware and supportive of the project. All maintenance of trails will be taken care of by 
the Village of Little Chute and will stay within the right of way, not on private property. Grading may take 
place on private property to match into lawns. Director of Parks and Rec, John McDonald, explained the 
ultimate goal of the trail system is to connect Creek View Park to other trails and communities, such as Apple 

https://www.littlechutewi.org/DocumentCenter/View/7040/W-Evergreen-Drive-PIM-Presentation-PDF


Creek Trail. This has not been finalized, easements are being drafted and it is still in the planning phase. 
Comments were taken on the project, additional maps and information was available in the Community room 
after the presentation specific to properties.  
 
Public Hearing – Amending Section 18-19 and 18-58 of Municipal Code 

 
Moved by Trustee Elrick, seconded by Trustee Peterson to enter Public Hearing at 6:31pm 

Ayes 6, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 
 
Administrator Bernhoft presented the Fire Ordinance Amendment, introduced in December. The update keeps 
the Fire Department current with State Statutes and staffing levels. 
 

Moved by Trustee Elrick, seconded by Trustee Peterson to exit Public Hearing at 6:32pm   
     
  Ayes 6, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 

 
Action – Adopt Ordinance No. 1, Series 2024 Amending Section 18-19 and 18-58 of Municipal Code 
 

Moved by Trustee Elrick, seconded by Trustee B. Van Lankveldt to adopt Ordinance No. 1, Series 2024 
as presented 

     
  Ayes 6, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 

 
 
Introduction – Evergreen Drive Rezoning 
Director Kittel presented a request to rezone a property from RT-Residential Two Family to RM – Residential 
Multi Family. The property is located on Evergreen Dr near French pond. This is for introduction only, will go 
to the Plan Commission on January 8th for review and back to the Board on the 17th for a hearing, discussion, 
and possible action. Trustee Elrick asked what the area was intended for. Director Kittel stated the area is for 
residential use, not specific to single, multiple etc.  
 
Department and Officer Reports 
Department Heads and Officers provided progress reports to the Board.  
 
Call of Unfinished Business 
None 
 
Items for Future Agenda 
None 
 
Closed Sessions:  
19.85(1)(e) Wis. Stats. Deliberations or negotiations on the purchase of public properties, investing of public 
funds or conducting other specific public business when competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed 
session. Economic Development Item 
 
19.85(1)(c) Consideration of Employment, Promotion, or Performance Evaluation Data of any Public Employee 
of the Village of Little Chute. Personnel Review 
 

Moved by Trustee B. Van Lankveldt, seconded by Trustee Peterson to Enter into Closed Session at  
6:37 p.m. 

 
                  Ayes 6, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 



Return to Open Session 
Moved by Trustee Elrick, seconded by Trustee L. Van Lankvelt to Exit Closed Session at 8:12 p.m.  

                                                                                                                               
                  Ayes, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 
           
Adjournment 

Moved by Trustee Elrick, seconded by Trustee L. Van Lankvelt to Adjourn the Regular Board meeting at 
8:12 p.m. 
                 Ayes 6, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 

                        
VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE  
 
 
 
                    By:  ___________________________________ 
                                            Michael R. Vanden Berg, Village President 
Attest: 

Laurie Decker, Village Clerk                                          





































VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 1, SERIES OF 2024 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CSM FOR 1301 & 1221 E LINCOLN AVE 

WHEREAS, Brian and Robin Sanders as owner of Parcel #260018401 and Michael and 
Donna Chaffey as owners of Parcel #260018502 have presented a Certified Survey Map to 
the Village of Little Chute Board of Trustees as prepared by Christopher E Perreault a 
registered land surveyor; and 

WHEREAS, the Village of Little Chute Planning Commission has recommended in 
favor of adoption of said Certified Survey Map; and 

WHEREAS, a majority of the Village Board find that the attached Certified Survey Map 
is found to be in the public interest. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Village Board of Trustees 
as follows: 

1. That the Certified Survey Map attached hereto (photocopy), be and the 
same is hereby approved; and 

2. That the Village President, Village Clerk, and Finance Director, upon full 
payment of, if applicable, all fees, taxes, and special assessments are 
directed to execute signatures on behalf of the Village of Little Chute upon 
the Certified Survey Map documents as required. 

Date introduced, approved and adopted: January 17, 2024 
 

 
VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE: 

 
 
 

By: 
 Michael R. Vanden Berg, Village President 

 
 
 
Attest: 
 Laurie Decker, Village Clerk      
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ABSTRACT 

 

 

TITLE: Village of Little Chute Housing Affordability Report 

 

CONTACT: David Kittel, Community Development Director 

 

AUTHOR: David Kittel, Community Development Director 

 

SUBJECT: Housing Affordability 

 

DATE: January 17, 2024 

 

 

 

In 2018, the Wisconsin State Legislature approved new legislation which requires communities of 10,000 

population or more to provide an annual report related to housing in an effort to shed light and foster 

change on affordable housing issues across the state. Specifically, reference Wis. Stats. 66.10013 

(Housing affordability report). 
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HOUSING AFFORDABILITY REPORT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In 2018, the Wisconsin State Legislature approved new legislation which requires villages and 

cities of 10,000 population or more to provide two separate annual reports related to housing 

affordability and housing fees in an effort to shed light and foster change on affordable housing 

issues across the state. The Village of Little Chute, along with 11 other communities in the 

region, elected to contract with the East Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission to 

prepare these reports. As such, a Housing Report Advisory Team was created so that input 

and feedback from all communities could be considered as the reports were prepared. 

Specifically, this document meets the requirements for Wis. Stats. 66.10013 (Housing 

Affordability Report). 
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HOUSING AFFORDABILITY REPORT REQUIREMENTS 

Requirements of this report include the following elements: 

(1) In this section, “municipality” means a city or village with a population of 10,000 or 

more. 

 

(2) Not later than January 1, 2020, a municipality shall prepare a report of the 

municipality's implementation of the housing element of the municipality's 

comprehensive plan under s. 66.1001. The municipality shall update the report annually, 

not later than January 31. The report shall contain all of the following: 

 

a. The number of subdivision plats, certified survey maps, condominium plats, and 

building permit applications approved in the prior year. 

b. The total number of new residential dwelling units proposed in all subdivision 

plats, certified survey maps, condominium plats, and building permit applications 

that were approved by the municipality in the prior year. 

c. A list and map of undeveloped parcels in the municipality that are zoned for 

residential development. 

d. A list of all undeveloped parcels in the municipality that are suitable for, but not 

zoned for, residential development, including vacant sites and sites that have 

potential for redevelopment, and a description of the zoning requirements and 

availability of public facilities and services for each property. 

e. An analysis of the municipality's residential development regulations, such as land 

use controls, site improvement requirements, fees and land dedication 

requirements, and permit procedures. The analysis shall calculate the financial 

impact that each regulation has on the cost of each new subdivision. The analysis 

shall identify ways in which the municipality can modify its construction and 

development regulations, lot sizes, approval processes, and related fees. to do 

each of the following: 

(1) Meet existing and forecasted housing demand, and; 

 

(2) Reduce the time and cost necessary to approve and develop a new 

residential subdivision in the municipality by 20 percent. 
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HOUSING AFFORDABILITY DATA AND RESPONSES  

 

Part 2A: The number of subdivision plats, certified survey maps, condominium plats, and building permit 

applications approved in the prior year (2022) for the Village of Little Chute is illustrated in Table 1. 

 

Table 1: Village of Little Chute Approved Plats, CSM's and Building Permits, 2022 

Subdivision 
Plats 

Certified 
Survey 
Maps 

Condominium 
Plats 

Single 
Family 

Building 
Permits 

2-Family 
Building 
Permits 

Multi-
Family 

Building 
Permits 

Mobile 
Home 

Building 
Permits  

0 13 0  5  7 0   5 

Note: Mobile Home permits primary to replace existing Mobile homes 
 

 

Part 2B: The total number of new residential dwelling units proposed in all subdivision plats, certified 

survey maps, condominium plats, and building permit applications that were approved by the 

municipality in the prior year (2022) for the Village of Little Chute is illustrated in Table 2. 

 

Table 2: Village of Little Chute New Residential Dwelling Units Proposed and Approved 
within Plats and CSM’s, 2022 

Proposed Approved 

Residential 
Dwelling 

Units 
(Subdivision 

Plats) 

Residential 
Dwelling Units 

(Certified 
Survey Map 

Residential 
Dwelling Units 
(Condominium 

Plats) 

Single 
Family 

Building 
Units 

2-
Family 

Building 
Units 

Multi-
family 

Building 
Unit 

Mobile 
Home 

Building 
Units 

0 6 0  0 1 0   0 

 

 

Parts 2C/2D: A list and map of undeveloped parcels in the municipality that are zoned for residential 

development. A list of all undeveloped parcels in the municipality that are suitable for, but not zoned 

for, residential development, including vacant sites and sites that have potential for redevelopment, and 

a description of the zoning requirements and availability of public facilities and services for each 

property. Maps for the Village of Little Chute were developed using a variety of GIS data sources and are 

contained in Appendix A. From a process standpoint, these maps were developed using the following 

methodologies: 

 

Undeveloped Parcels Zoned for Residential Development 

 

1. Map 1 was created by using current tax parcel data (circa Jan., 2022). A subset of 

“vacant” parcels was created by selecting all parcels which had no “improvement value” 

on the property. 
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2. Current zoning districts for the Village were overlaid on this subset of vacant parcels and 

additional parcels were removed as necessary (i.e. stormwater ponds, larger areas of 

institutional lands which have no development potential, etc.). 

3. The final map illustrates vacant parcels that contain “residential” zoning and those that 

are “non-residential” (i.e. commercial, industrial, institutional, etc.) in nature. 

4. Table 3 (in appendix A) provides the listing of parcels along with additional property 

characteristics. 

 
Undeveloped Parcels with Available Public Facilities/Services 

 

Map 2 and its associated parcel table are contained in Appendix A and were created using the 

aforementioned data layers, plus the inclusion of municipal water and sewer line location data. 

 

1. Municipal sewer and water line data was obtained, typically with service lines being 

located in the road rights-of-way. 

2. A 100-foot ‘buffer’ was applied to either side of these service lines. 

3. Any of the vacant residential/non-residential zoned parcels which fell partly within this 

100-foot buffer were selected to produce a map showing which undeveloped parcels 

have services available. 

 

Part 2E: An analysis of the municipality's residential development regulations, such as land use 

controls, site improvement requirements, fees and land dedication requirements, and permit 

procedures. The analysis shall calculate the financial impact that each regulation has on the 

cost of each new subdivision. The analysis shall identify ways in which the municipality can 

modify its construction and development regulations, lot sizes, approval processes, and related 

fees to: 1) Meet existing and forecasted housing demand, and; 2) Reduce the time and cost 

necessary to approve and develop a new residential subdivision in the municipality by 20 

percent 

 
Plans and Regulations 

 

The Village of Little Chute has a number of plans, policies, regulations and fee/permit 

requirements which guide land use and matters pertaining to residential housing development. 

The Village of Little Chute’s comprehensive plan, adopted in 2016 and includes a future land 

use map, dated April, 2016 (Appendix B). The future land use map illustrates the preferred land 

use and sets forth the broad policy decisions regarding the location and types of housing that 

are envisioned in the future. This document is of primary importance in that it sets the tone for 

addressing affordable housing opportunities and guiding development decisions (Map 3). This 

plan addresses many aspects of housing, including affordable housing and key aspects of the 

plan are shown in Table 4. 

 



7 
Community Development Department 

 

Table 4: Village of Little Chute Comprehensive Plan Summary, 2022 

Question / Topic Regarding Comprehensive Plan Response / Details 

What year was your comprehensive plan adopted? 2016 

Since its adoption, have amendments been made to the 
plan to accommodate residential development? 

No 

What year is next scheduled/planned 10-year update 
for the Comprehensive Plan? 

2025 

Were specific concerns about affordable housing 
brought up by your plan commission, business 
community or residents during the plan development 
process for your current comprehensive plan? 

Yes 

If yes, was affordable housing a community issue at that 
time, or was it alluded to as a future issue? 

Yes 

Were there any housing-related organizations or 
individuals involved in the development of the current 
comprehensive plan (or its housing element)? 

No 

Is there a dedicated municipal Committee responsible 
for implementing and monitoring all/portions of the 
housing element of the current comprehensive plan? 

Yes 

Does the housing element of the current 
comprehensive plan get referenced/reviewed formally 
during new housing development proposals (re-zonings, 
platting, etc.)? 

Yes 

Is there dedicated municipal staff which lead, or assist, 
in the implementation and monitoring of the current 
comprehensive plan’s housing element? 

Yes 

Are there existing non-profit organizations involved in 
the implementation of the current comprehensive 
plan’s housing element? 

No 

Were existing zoning ordinances, subdivision 
regulations or other codes/ordinances significantly 
modified after the plan’s adoption to better align with 
the housing element? 

No 
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Please list specific 
goal/objective/strategy/recommendation/action items 
within the housing element that have been 
implemented or addressed to any degree (including 
planned/pending implementation). 

PAGE 99 The Village should increase 
the diversity of housing options in 
order to attract the needs associated 
with the retiring baby boomers and 
the millennial generation. Diversity will 
likely mean more multi-family, town 
house or smaller footprint owner 
occupied units. 

Are you a CDBG-Entitlement Community that has 
prepared an Impediments to Fair Housing study? 

No 

Have you completed other housing market or 
assessment studies? 

No 

What limiting factors are present which prevent your 
community from moving forward on further 
implementation of the current comprehensive plan’s 
housing element? Please describe. 

None 

 

Additional plans, policies and regulations have been adopted by the Village to address 

residential housing including: 

 

• Village of Little Chute Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 44) outlines basic land use 

requirements, lot sizes and property setbacks. 

• Village of Little Chute Subdivision Ordinance (Chapter 42) which specifies site 

improvement requirements and land dedication requirements, if any. 

• Plan Review and Building Permit procedures have been adopted by the Village of Little 

Chute and are reviewed periodically. 

• Development Standards and Specifications for residential subdivisions are in place and 

are typically implemented through a Development Agreement. In most cases, the 

developer is responsible for the entire initial cost of infrastructure including, but not 

limited to: roads, curb, gutter, stormwater, sewer and water mains. Once the 

infrastructure meets the standards, the community will take ownership and be 

responsible for future maintenance (unless otherwise noted in the Developer’s 

Agreement). In some cases, cost-sharing, credits, or deferred assessments will be 

provided. While the construction of infrastructure is a major consideration in the 

overall cost of housing, this report has made no attempt to calculate these costs as they 

can vary greatly depending on size and density of the subdivision, as well as other 

geographic factors. It should be noted that in general, higher density developments 

reduce infrastructure costs relative to low density ones. The development community 

has not fully utilized the ability to create such developments which therefore impacts 

the cost of housing. 
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• Fees have been adopted for various activities related to housing development. These 

fees are outlined in detail in the accompanying Housing Fee Report. The Village of Little 

Chute currently has several types of fees schedules published on its website which may 

apply to new housing development: 

 

o Building Permit Fee Schedule 

o Heating Fee Schedule 

o Heart of the Valley Metropolitan Sewerage District Connection Fee 

o Construction Site Pollutant Control Program 

o Post-construction Stormwater Management Program 

o Fees in Lieu of Dedication of Land 

o Plat Review Fees 

 

Financial Impact of Plans and Regulations 

 

The financial impacts of local regulations are outlined in the Village of Little Chute Housing Fee 

Report (2019). Regulations enforced by federal and state government also contributed to the 

increase in costs for development, yet municipalities have no control over these regulations or 

the associated costs to enforce. Wisconsin has adopted a state-wide uniform building code, 

which establishes standards for residential dwelling units. In addition, the requirements of 

NR216 have substantially increased the cost of stormwater management. Under NR216, 

municipalities are required to reduce stormwater runoff by implementing stormwater 

management programs. These programs include construction site pollutant control, 

postconstruction stormwater management, etc. Furthermore, restrictive covenants imposed by 

developers may also add cost to development by setting architectural guidelines, types of 

exterior building materials, structural design or dictating the size of a dwelling unit. 

 
MODIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 
 

This analysis identifies ways in which the municipality can modify its construction and 

development regulations, lot sizes, approval processes, and related fees in order to do each of 

the following: (1) Meet existing and forecasted housing demand, and; (2) Reduce the time and 

cost necessary to approve and develop a new residential subdivision in the municipality by 20 

percent. 

 

Housing Demand 

 

Housing demand for the Village of Little Chute has been calculated using accepted 

methodologies developed by the East Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission. In 

this case, two components were evaluated: a) forecasted housing and land use demands by 

unit type, and; b) existing housing cost burden. 
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Based on Wisconsin Department of Administration (WDOA) data, Table 5 illustrates the forecast 

household growth for the Village. Since 

the Village has exceeded household projections, land use demands by unit type are not 

included in this report. It is anticipated that the Village will continue to add housing units 

through 2040. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 5: Village of Little Chute Year 2040 Household Projections 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Housing Cost Burden  
Source: ECWRPC, 2019 

 

Table 6 illustrates the current “Housing Cost Burden” for Village of Little Chute households. For 

any particular household income category, the corresponding number which spent 30% or 

more of their income on housing costs is shown. In general, those with lower incomes are more 

burdened. However, it is interesting to note that the Village of Little Chute’s numbers indicate 

that homeowners and renters overall have less of a cost burden than the urbanized area 

average as a whole. 
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Table 6: Village of Little Chute and Regional Housing Burden (2013-2017) 
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Based on this information more affordable homes and rentals are needed within the Village, 
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particularly for those with lower incomes. 

 

However, providing affordable housing involves more than reducing costs imposed by 

municipalities or revising local policies. Policies imposed by others and limited funding also 

affect housing affordability. The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development provides 

housing choice vouchers for very low-income families to reduce the cost of housing. Yet, this 

program has not been expanded in years and does not supply a sufficient supply of vouchers to 

address housing affordability for renters. Other programs correspondingly provide assistance 

for low-income renters and homeowners, but these programs likewise fall short of the needs. 

Banks and other financial institutions must also accept some of the responsibility since they 

must approve financing for affordable housing. 

 

Reductions in Time and Cost 

 

In order to reduce the time and cost necessary to approve and develop a new residential 

subdivision in the municipality by 20 percent, a number of things need to be taken into 

consideration. 

 

1. Where exactly this burden should be placed? Should this burden be placed on the public 

sector entirely? Or should the private sector (homebuilders, realty professionals, etc.) 

share some of this burden? Housing style, design, size and materials choice make up a 

large portion of the cost of housing. When the development community places 

restrictive covenants on subdivisions, this inherently increases the costs for housing. 

2. The cost of infrastructure and maintenance was not part of the state’s requirement to 

analyze and include in this report yet is a critical factor for the costs associated with new 

housing development. Furthermore, state-imposed levy limits further impact the 

municipalities’ ability to maintain or construct new infrastructure. 

3. Lastly, as noted in the Housing Fee Report, a number of additional costs are imposed by 

county, state or local entities (sanitary districts) for things such as plumbing plan 

reviews, utility assessments and the like. These items are not even considered in the 

statutory requirements for this report and not in the purview of the municipality to 

control. 

 

The Village of Little Chute could, of course, simply slash the costs of its various permits and fees 

by 20%, thereby reducing the amount of revenue generated (see Housing Fee Report). This 

revenue is used by the Village to fund the necessary services and safety inspections that are 

required by state law and/or are simply good practice. By cutting fees 20%, it is likely that the 

plan review, approval and permit issuance processes will take longer due to reduced staffing 

and capacity. 
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The Village could also reduce minimum lot sizes, but would this actually encourage smaller 

more affordable houses? Reducing parking requirements and street width could potentially 

reduce the cost to build and maintain infrastructure, making housing more affordable. The 

added benefit is that this would not only reduce infrastructure costs but would also reduce 

stormwater runoff from impervious surfaces. While the Village could make a number of 

changes, ultimately it is whether or not the development community takes advantage of 

changes in order to create more affordable homes. Taking this a step further, new models of 

housing development such as Cottage-Style developments or Accessory Dwelling Units 

(ADUs), or new public-private financing partnerships could be looked at as a way to further 

reduce housing costs. Partnerships with non-profit organizations such as Habitat for Humanity 

have also proven successful. 

 

Reductions in time could reduce costs; however, developers and the state also play a role in the 

process (cost) to approve a new residential subdivision. For example, an incomplete application 

will necessitate additional time by the developer to submit further information. Plats must be 

approved following state statute 236, which clearly sets out procedures which must be 

followed by an entity approving a plat. If the proposed development is outside of a 

municipality, it must first be annexed into the community. Again, the process to annex 

properties is also laid out in the state statutes (66.0217, 66.0219, 66.0221 and 66.0223), and 

municipalities must follow these procedures. Municipalities may be able to incorporate 

additional efficiencies in the subdivision review process which may impact the time necessary 

to approve a plat. 
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Appendix #A 

Parcel Analysis Maps & Tables 
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Table 3: Vacant Residential and Non-Residential Parcels Zoning and Service   

 

Parcl ID AC 
Zoning  

Water Sewer 
Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential 

260034400 0.18 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

260044400 0.16 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

260045500 0.07 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

260053600 0.19 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

260054300 0.2 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

260054400 0.19 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

260055600 0.17 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

260055700 0.2 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

260063400 0.14 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

260063500 0.13 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

260067000 0.28 CB   Central Business Yes Yes 

 1.91 CB Total     

 

 

 

 

Parcl ID AC 
Zoning  

Water Sewer 
Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential 

260017614 2.67 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260089602 0.76 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260089603 0.6 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes No 

260089700 0.32 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260089900 0.22 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260090000 0.53 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260090100 2.52 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260090301 0.35 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260127902 0.2 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes  

260127906 1.14 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260129712 0.48 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260129911 1.63 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260130001 1 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260130010 0.73 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260130014 0.74 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260130015 0.75 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260130500 0.27 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260130900 0.14 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260131100 0.44 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 
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Parcel ID AC Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential Water Sewer 

260132520 0.77 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260145505 1.76 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260291201 1.71 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260298400 0.48 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260303800 0.26 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260304400 0.37 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260304500 0.31 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260304600 0.48 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260304700 0.41 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260304800 0.42 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260304900 0.44 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260305000 0.32 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260305100 2.18 CH   Commercial Highway District No No 

260305201 2.57 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260305400 0.57 CH   Commercial Highway District No No 

260305500 1.4 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260305600 1.12 CH   Commercial Highway District No No 

260305700 1.44 CH   Commercial Highway District No No 

260400510 2.59 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260400523 1.57 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260401400 0.82 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260406405 2.75 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260434100 0.58 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260436901 1.16 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260437000 2.66 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260437300 2.15 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260437600 1.7 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260437700 1.7 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260439801 0.67 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260440502 3.96 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260440507 1.5 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260440508 2.29 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260440510 4.5 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260441101 4.1 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260441103 2.65 CH   Commercial Highway District No No 

260442000 1.5 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260442100 1.66 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260442200 1.88 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260442800 1.6 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260445700 1.41 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 
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Parcel ID AC Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential Water Sewer 

260445800 1.34 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260446000 1.32 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260446200 1.17 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260446300 1.58 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

260446905 38.45 CH   Commercial Highway District No  No 

260451910 5.03 CH   Commercial Highway District Yes Yes 

 126.8 CH Total     

 

 

Parcl ID AC 
Zoning  

Water Sewer 
Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential 

260017401 1.99 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260017601 3.01 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260017605 3 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260017606 6.02 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260127301 0.59 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes  

260127508 2.86 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes  

260127517 1.33 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes  

260127518 1.54 ID   Industrial District Yes  Yes  

260127805 0.51 ID   Industrial District Yes  Yes  

260127909 2.15 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260274801 0.281 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260275800 0.68 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260275900 0.68 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260276000 0.37 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260278300 1.42 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260278400 3.07 ID   Industrial District No No 

260278500 6.3 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260407100 2.4 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260424900 2.66 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260425300 2.23 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260426100 2.97 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260426200 2.97 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260426300 2.97 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260426400 2.97 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260426500 8.17 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260430800 0.71 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260433401 17.89 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260433402 2 ID   Industrial District No No 

260433403 14.98 ID   Industrial District No No 
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Parcel ID AC Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential Water Sewer 

260440101 13.9 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260440200 5.17 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260440201 11.39 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

260440300 9.84 ID   Industrial District Yes Yes 

 139.021 ID Total     

 

 

 

Parcl ID AC 
Zoning  

Water Sewer 
Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential 

260014501 0.2 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260017612 1.45 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260017613 1.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260018803 0.37 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260019403 0.26 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260020200 0.17 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260020300 0.16 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260024401 0.16 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260039100 0.2 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260052500 0.15 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260062201 0.78 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260075400 0.16 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260072700 0.12 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260072800 0.09 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260076000 0.22 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260078600 0.22 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260078800 0.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260079100 0.21 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260079500 0.28 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260081000 0.18 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260081100 0.17 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260081300 0.26 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260081400 0.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260081500 0.27 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260081600 0.24 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260082000 0.19 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260082100 0.21 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260085800 0.21 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260085900 0.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260086000 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 
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Parcel ID AC Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential Water Sewer 

260086100 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260086200 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260086300 0.26 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260086500 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260086600 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260086700 0.32 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260086800 0.27 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260087001 0.33 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260087100 0.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260087200 0.41 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260087400 0.47 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260087500 0.11 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes N0 

260087600 0.13 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260096810 0.14 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260103901 0.26 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260104401 0.21 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260105300 0.33 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260105400 0.78 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260105500 0.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260110000 0.54 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260110900 0.18 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260111600 0.21 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260111700 0.22 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260112301 0.17 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260112302 0.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260112303 0.21 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260120400 0.16 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260123400 0.4 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes  

260128502 0.2 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260130016 0.55 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260133400 0.19 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260141502 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260142802 0.24 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260146201 0.49 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260146302 0.42 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260146501 0.52 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260180400 0.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260180900 0.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260186400 0.26 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260190000 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 
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Parcel ID AC Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential Water Sewer 

260193000 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260194200 0.22 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260194500 0.22 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260204000 0.19 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260204300 0.62 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260205700 0.36 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260229002 0.36 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260237400 0.22 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260237600 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260238400 0.45 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260256000 0.29 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260280400 0.32 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260293600 0.26 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260297200 0.22 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260297300 0.17 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260297400 0.2 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260297600 0.24 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260297900 0.26 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260300701 4.75 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260300800 4.07 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260307000 0 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260307900 0.36 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260308000 0.26 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260308700 0.27 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260308900 0.33 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260309000 0.39 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260309400 0.29 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260309500 0.32 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260309600 0.34 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260309700 0.42 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260312700 0.39 RC Residential Single-Family   No Yes 

260312800 0.35 RC Residential Single-Family   No Yes 

260312900 0.43 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260313000 0.28 RC Residential Single-Family   No Yes 

260319000 4.97 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260400800 15 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260400900 2.25 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260401100 35.79 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260401200 20 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260401300 42.17 RC Residential Single-Family   No Yes 
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Parcel ID AC Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential Water Sewer 

260402000 0.51 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260402100 0.43 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260403000 18.78 RC Residential Single-Family   No Yes 

260403100 15.12 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260403200 22.6 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260403300 3.48 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260403301 24.83 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260403400 23.93 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260403500 0.45 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260403600 34.5 RC Residential Single-Family   No Yes 

260403601 1 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260403602 1 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260403700 23.96 RC Residential Single-Family   No Yes 

260403800 0.32 RC Residential Single-Family   No Yes 

260405000 0.21 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260405100 0.21 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260405200 0.82 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260405201 0.32 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260405300 0.42 RC Residential Single-Family   No Yes 

260405600 0.99 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260405700 1 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260405800 0.54 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260405900 0.42 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260406000 0.34 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260406100 0.5 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260406404 3.35 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260406800 0.32 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260406900 0.44 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260407000 0.92 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260407200 0.63 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260407400 0.4 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes No 

260407600 1.05 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260407800 0.83 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260407900 0.5 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260408100 0.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260408300 0.29 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260408301 0.18 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260408400 0.27 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260408500 1.23 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260408600 0.41 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 
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Parcel ID AC Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential Water Sewer 

260408700 0.62 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260409200 0.41 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260409400 0.41 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260409500 0.41 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260409600 0.37 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260409700 0.34 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260409800 0.18 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260409900 0.27 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260411700 0.33 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260411900 0.41 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260419700 0.33 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260421307 0.57 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260430700 0.3 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260432100 0.41 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260433700 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260436400 0.59 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260441005 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes  Yes 

260441006 0.25 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes  Yes 

260441130 0.3 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes  Yes 

260441139 0.453 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes  Yes 

260441140 0.326 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes  Yes 

260441401 1.66 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260444700 0.46 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes Yes 

260446904 10 RC Residential Single-Family   No No 

260447001 26.67 RC Residential Single-Family   No  No 

260447002 35 RC Residential Single-Family   No  No 

260447101 49.1 RC Residential Single-Family   Yes  Yes 

 477.659 RC Total     

 

 

 

Parcl ID AC 
Zoning  

Water Sewer 
Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential 

260446903 2.03 RM Residential Multi-Family   Yes Yes 

 2.03 RM Total     
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Parcl ID AC 
Zoning  

Water Sewer 
Zoning Code Residential Non-Residential 

260439702 1.7 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260446400 2.18 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260446500 1.54 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260446600 1.25 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260446700 1.25 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260446800 1.93 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260051100 0.35 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260051200 0.17 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260093901 0.14 RT Residential Two-Family   No Yes 

260188600 0.12 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260189400 0.14 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260202000 0.19 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260204201 1.6 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260306000 2.99 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260325400 0.31 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260410802 1.15 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260447000 13.33 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260447100 13.26 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

260449600 0.3 RT Residential Two-Family   Yes Yes 

 43.9 RT Total     

 

 

 

791.3 AC Total of all Vacant Parcels 
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Appendix #B-1 

Future Land Use Map 
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Item For Consideration 

  

  

  

  

 

For Board Review On: January 17, 2024 Prepared On: January 11, 2024  
Agenda Item Topic: Grant usage Prepared By: Fire Department 
 
 
Report: The Great Wisconsin Cheese Festival, Inc organization has awarded the Little Chute 
Fire Department a grant of $4,000 for the purpose of purchasing turnout gear for fire fighters. 
As the purchasing and upkeep of turnout gear to adhere with NFPA standards is one of the 
major expenses of a fire department, any funding is most helpful to reduce overall budget 
requirements for the village. 
 
 
Fiscal Impact: The following 2024 Budget Adjustment will be needed to authorize spending. 
 General Fund 
Fire Donations (Revenue)     + $4,000 
Safety Equipment (Expense)  + $4,000 
 
 
 
Recommendation/Board Action: The Fire Department requests approval of the 2024 Budget 
Adjustment to purchase additional turnout gear from the Cheese Festival Grant. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

Duane Nechodom, Chief – Little Chute Fire Department 


	AGENDA
	December Monthly Report Full Packet.pdf
	December Monthly Report Need Finance.pdf
	Full Report December Draft.pdf
	Village of Little Chute Monthly Report – December  2023
	Department Overview
	Questions or Comments

	Village Clerk


	1223 Finance Board Report.pdf
	1223 Dec Financials.pdf
	December Monthly Report Need Finance
	Full Report December Draft.pdf
	Community Development
	Fox ValLey Metro Police Department
	PERSONNEL

	Yearly Activity

	Library December Report.pdf
	HIGHLIGHTS
	UPCOMING GOALS

	DPRF 1_2023 - Dec Highlights Jan Priorities
	Full Report December Draft
	DPRF 1_2023 - Dec Highlights Jan Priorities.pdf





